507599900 11/15/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7646791

09/27/2022

06/13/2022

06/13/2022

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	Name	Execution Date	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA CHRISTOPHER K. JONES	Name	Execution Date 11/12/2022	

DOUGLAS SNELL

R. SEAN CHURCHILL

NATHAN KEMPER

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EMBODY, INC.
Street Address:	4211 MONARCH WAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 500
City:	NORFOLK
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23508

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17173531	
Application Number:	62972897	
PCT Number:	US2021017648	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(301)365-9101
	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Phone:	3013659040
Email:	mail@plumsea.com
Correspondent Name:	JEREMY T. THISSELL
Address Line 1:	PLUMSEA LAW GROUP, LLC
Address Line 2:	656 QUINCE ORCHARD ROAD SUITE 660
Address Line 4:	GAITHERSBURG, MARYLAND 20878
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	172-MBDY-021-02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEREMY T. THISSELL
SIGNATURE:	/Jeremy T. Thissell/ Reg. #56065

507599900

DATE SIGNED:	11/15/2022
Total Attachments: 10	
source=2022-11-15_172-MBDY-021-02	_Exec_Assignment#page1.tif
source=2022-11-15_172-MBDY-021-02	_Exec_Assignment#page2.tif
source=2022-11-15_172-MBDY-021-02	_Exec_Assignment#page3.tif
source=2022-11-15_172-MBDY-021-02	_Exec_Assignment#page4.tif
source=2022-11-15_172-MBDY-021-02	_Exec_Assignment#page5.tif
source=2022-11-15_172-MBDY-021-02	_Exec_Assignment#page6.tif
source=2022-11-15_172-MBDY-021-02	_Exec_Assignment#page7.tif
source=2022-11-15_172-MBDY-021-02	_Exec_Assignment#page8.tif
source=2022-11-15_172-MBDY-021-02	_Exec_Assignment#page9.tif
source=2022-11-15_172-MBDY-021-02	_Exec_Assignment#page10.tif

WHEREAS, Christopher K. Jones, Douglas Snell, Isaac Running, R. Sean Churchili, and Nathan Kemper hereinafter (collectively) referred to as the Assignors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

SURGICAL CANNULA WITH REMOVABLE PRESSURE SEAL

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared,

- the Declaration for said application executed on even date herewith;
- said application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>February 11, 2021</u> and accorded Serial Number <u>17/173.531</u>, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Number 62/972,897, filed on February 11, 2020, and which corresponds with Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Application Number PCT/US2021/017648, filed on February 11, 2021 (collectively the "Applications");

WHEREAS,	Embody, Inc.
	4211 Monarch Way, Suite 500
	Norfolk VA 23508

hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, as well as the Applications and any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor;

NOW THÉREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Assignors by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invention as described in the Applications, as well as the entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications themselves and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof;

AND said Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignee;

AND said Assignors warrant and covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND said Assignors agree to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by said Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set my/our hand and seal.

Date:	Signature:
	Name: Christopher K. Jones

Date:	 Signature Name:	s: Douglas Sneii
Date:	Signature Name:	n Isaac Running
Date:	Signature Name:	r R. Sean Churchill
Date:	 Signature Name:	Nathan Kemper

WHEREAS, Christopher K. Jones, Douglas Snell, Isaac Running, R. Sean Churchill, and Nathan Kemper hereinafter (collectively) referred to as the Assignors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

SURGICAL CANNULA WITH REMOVABLE PRESSURE SEAL

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared,

- the Declaration for said application executed on even date herewith;
- said application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>February 11, 2021</u> and accorded Serial Number <u>17/173,531</u>, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Number 62/972,897, filed on February 11, 2020, and which corresponds with Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Application Number PCT/US2021/017648, filed on February 11, 2021 (collectively the "Applications");

WHEREAS,	Embody, Inc.
	4211 Monarch Way. Suite 500
	Norfolk, VA 23508

hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, as well as the Applications and any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Assignors by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invention as described in the Applications, as well as the entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications themselves and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof;

AND said Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignee;

AND said Assignors warrant and covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND said Assignors agree to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by said Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set my/our hand and seal.

Date:_____

Signature: _____ Name: Christopher K. Jones

9/21/2022 Date:	Signature:_ Name: [Douglas Snell	DocuSigned by: Signer Name: Doug Snell Signing Reason: I have reviewed this document Signing Time: 9/21/2022 1:47:40 PM PDT 6E22545B16CD4D4496D51E83F775006D
Date:	Signature:_ Name: I	saac Running	
Date:	Signature:_ Name: F	R. Sean Church	
Date:	Signature:_ Name: N	Vathan Kemper	

 $\overline{\boxtimes}$

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Christopher K. Jones, Douglas Snell, Isaac Running, R. Sean Churchill, and Nathan Kemper hereinafter (collectively) referred to as the Assignors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

SURGICAL CANNULA WITH REMOVABLE PRESSURE SEAL

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared,

- the Declaration for said application executed on even date herewith;
- said application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>February 11, 2021</u> and accorded Serial Number <u>17/173,531</u>, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Number 62/972,897, filed on February 11, 2020, and which corresponds with Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Application Number PCT/US2021/017648, filed on February 11, 2021 (collectively the "Applications");
 - said application having been filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on ______ and accorded Application No. ______, the United States of America being designated;

WHEREAS,	Embody, Inc.		 	
	4211 Monarch Way	/, Suite 500		
	Norfolk, VA 23508	3		

hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, as well as the Applications and any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor;

NOW THÉREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Assignors by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invention as described in the Applications, as well as the entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications themselves and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof;

AND said Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignee;

AND said Assignors warrant and covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND said Assignors agree to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by said Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set my/our hand and seal.

Date:

Signature: ______ Name: Christopher K. Jones

Page 1 of 2

Date	Signature Name:	: Douglas Snell	
Date: 9/27/2022	Signature Name:	Isaac Running	Rumig
Date:	Signature Name:	R. Sean Churchill	
Date:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Name:	Nathan Kemper	
		an an Araba an Araba an Araba An Araba an Araba an Araba an Araba an Araba Araba an Araba an Araba an Araba	
a da anti-arresta a constructiva e a const A constructiva e a constru			an a
a secondaria da secondaria da secondaria. Aporte de la secondaria de Esta de la secondaria de la		an 1930 - Angel Maria, angel Angel 1930 - Angel Maria, angel	
		hours and an annual annual annual annual Annual annual annual annual annual Annual annual annual annual annual annual	
e de la companya de La companya de la comp			
	Linduz elas		
	Page 2 of 2		

WHEREAS, Christopher K. Jones, Douglas Snell, Isaac Running, R. Sean Churchill, and Nathan Kemper hereinafter (collectively) referred to as the Assignors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

SURGICAL CANNULA WITH REMOVABLE PRESSURE SEAL

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared,

- the Declaration for said application executed on even date herewith;
- said application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>February 11, 2021</u> and accorded Serial Number <u>17/173,531</u>, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Number 62/972,897, filed on February 11, 2020, and which corresponds with Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Application Number PCT/US2021/017648, filed on February 11, 2021 (collectively the "Applications");

WHEREAS,	Embody, Inc.
	4211 Monarch Way. Suite 500
	Norfolk, VA 23508

hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, as well as the Applications and any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Assignors by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invention as described in the Applications, as well as the entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications themselves and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof;

AND said Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignee;

AND said Assignors warrant and covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND said Assignors agree to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by said Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set my/our hand and seal.

Date:_____

Signature:_____ Name: Christopher K. Jones

Page 1 of 2

Date:	Signature: Name: Douglas Snell
Date:	Signature: Name: Isaac Running
Date:June 13, 2022	Signature: <u>F. Sean Churchill</u>
Date:	Signature: Name: Nathan Kemper

WHEREAS, Christopher K. Jones, Douglas Snell, Isaac Running, R. Sean Churchill, and Nathan Kemper hereinafter (collectively) referred to as the Assignors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

SURGICAL CANNULA WITH REMOVABLE PRESSURE SEAL

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared,

- the Declaration for said application executed on even date herewith; said application having been filed in the United States Patent
 - Said application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>February 11, 2021</u> and accorded Serial Number <u>17/173,531</u>, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Number 62/972,897, filed on February 11, 2020, and which corresponds with Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Application Number PCT/US2021/017648, filed on February 11, 2021 (collectively the "Applications");

WHEREAS,	Embody, Inc.		
	4211 Monarch Way, Suite 500		
	Norfolk, VA 23508		

hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, as well as the Applications and any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Assignors by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invention as described in the Applications, as well as the entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications themselves and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof;

AND said Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignee;

AND said Assignors warrant and covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND said Assignors agree to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by said Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set my/our hand and seal.

Date:_____

Signature: Name: Christopher K. Jones

Page 1 of 2

Date:	Signature: Name: Douglas Snell
Date:	Signature: Name: Isaac Running
Date:	Signature: Name: R. Sean Churchill
Date: 6/13/22	Signature:

PATENT REEL: 061782 FRAME: 0347

RECORDED: 11/15/2022